

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 10, 2020 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor) SP Member (On Leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 20-082

RESOLUTION CANCELLING ALL PLANNED BIG EVENTS, MASS GATHERINGS AND ACTIVITIES FROM FEBRUARY 11-19, 2020 RELATIVE TO THE CELEBRATION OF THE 54TH CHARTER DAY ANNIVERSARY OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the Department of Health issued an Advisory stating that with the ongoing threat of the spread of the 2019 novel Coronavirus (2019-nCoV ARD) strongly urging the public to avoid attending, participating in, and organizing events that draw a huge number of attendees, thus, recommending the cancellation of such planned big events or mass gatherings until further advise;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Local Government Officials and functionaries of the City of Bago to ensure the safety, health, and well being of the constituency and the visiting tourists and guests during fiestas and celebrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to cancel all planned big events, mass gatherings and activities from February 11-19, 2020 relative to the celebration of the 54th Charter Day Anniversary of the City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Department of the Interior and Local Government, Department of Education, Department of Health and event organizers among others.

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate